
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

GARMAN TURNER GORDON LLP 

GREGORY E. GARMAN 

Nevada Bar No. 6654 

E-mail:  ggarman@gtg.legal 

GABRIELLE A. HAMM 

Nevada Bar No. 11588 

E-mail: ghamm@gtg.legal  

MARK M. WEISENMILLER 

Nevada Bar No. 12128 

E-mail:  mweisenmiller@gtg.legal 

650 White Drive, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 

Telephone (725) 777-3000 

Facsimile (725) 777-3112 

Attorneys for Debtors 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  

TAYLOR, LLP 

MICHAEL R. NESTOR 

Delaware Bar No. 3526 

E-mail:  mnestor@ycst.com 

Rodney Square 

1000 North King Street 

Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

Counsel for Boards of Directors of Debtors  

Jagged Peak, Inc. and TradeGlobal North  

America Holding, Inc. 

 

 
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

In re: 

Jagged Peak, Inc., a Nevada corporation, 

 Affects this Debtor. 

Case No.: BK-S-19-15959-MKN 

Chapter 11 

LEAD CASE 

Jointly Administered with: 

Case No.: BK-S-19-15960-MKN 

Chapter 11 

 

In re: 

TradeGlobal, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company, 

 Affects this Debtor. 

In re: 

TradeGlobal North America Holding, Inc., a 

Delaware corporation, 

 Affects this Debtor. 

Case No.: BK-S-19-15961-MKN 

Chapter 11 

 

 

Hearing Date:  February 19, 2020 

Hearing Time:  10:30 a.m. 

 
SUMMARY OF FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF YOUNG CONAWAY 

STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND 

REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AS COUNSEL FOR BOARDS OF DIRECTORS OF 

DEBTORS JAGGED PEAK, INC. AND TRADEGLOBAL NORTH AMERICA 

HOLDING, INC. FROM SEPTEMBER 16, 2019 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2019 

 

 

 

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 1 of 7



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

2 

Name of Applicant Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP 

Name of Client 

Boards of Directors of Debtors Jagged 

Peak, Inc. and TradeGlobal North 

America Holding, Inc. 

Time Period Covered by First and Final Fee 
Application 

September 16, 2019 to November 30, 
2019 

Total Compensation Sought During the First and 
Final Fee Application Period $47,775.50 

Total Expenses Sought During the First and Final Fee 
Application Period $45.30 
Total Hours Billed During the First and Final 
Application Period 61.40 

Petition Date September 16, 2019 

Retention Date September 16, 2019 

Date of Order Approving Employment December 6, 2019 

Total Compensation Approved to Date $0.00 

Total Expenses Approved to Date $0.00 

Total Allowed Compensation Paid to Date $0.00 

Total Allowed Expenses Paid to Date $0.00 

Blended Rate in the First and Final Fee Application 
for All Attorneys $782.15 

Blended Rate in the First and Final Fee Application 
for All Timekeepers $778.10 

 
  

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 2 of 7



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

3 

FIRST AND FINAL COMPENSATION BY INDIVIDUAL 
 

Name Title Department Date of 
First 

Admission 

Hourly 
Rate(s) 

Billed in the 
Application 

Total 
Billed 
Hours 

Total 
Compensation 

James P. 
Hughes 

Partner 
Business 
Planning 

1987 $975 35.00 $34,125.00 

Michael R. 
Nestor  

Partner Bankruptcy 1995 $990 6.20 $6,138.00 

Tara C. 
Pakrouh 

Associate Bankruptcy 2015 $400 11.20 $5,058.00 

Ryan D. 
Hart 

Associate 
Business 
Planning 

2017 $340 8.50 $2,312.00 

Casey 
Cathcart 

Paralegal Bankruptcy - $285 0.50 $142.50 

TOTALS 61.40 $47,775.50 

 
FIRST AND FINAL EXPENSE SUMMARY 

 

Category Total Expenses 

Docket Retrieval / Search $17.90 

Reproduction Charges $27.40 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: $45.30 

 
  

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 3 of 7



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

4 

GARMAN TURNER GORDON LLP 

GREGORY E. GARMAN 

Nevada Bar No. 6654 

E-mail:  ggarman@gtg.legal 

GABRIELLE A. HAMM 

Nevada Bar No. 11588 

E-mail: ghamm@gtg.legal  

MARK M. WEISENMILLER 

Nevada Bar No. 12128 

E-mail:  mweisenmiller@gtg.legal 

650 White Drive, Suite 100 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 

Telephone (725) 777-3000 

Facsimile (725) 777-3112 

Attorneys for Debtors 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  

TAYLOR, LLP 

MICHAEL R. NESTOR 

Delaware Bar No. 3526 

E-mail:  mnestor@ycst.com 

Rodney Square 

1000 North King Street 

Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

Counsel for Boards of Directors of Debtors  

Jagged Peak, Inc. and TradeGlobal North  

America Holding, Inc. 

 

 
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

In re: 

Jagged Peak, Inc., a Nevada corporation, 

 Affects this Debtor. 

Case No.: BK-S-19-15959-MKN 

Chapter 11 

LEAD CASE 

Jointly Administered with: 

Case No.: BK-S-19-15960-MKN 

Chapter 11 

 

In re: 

TradeGlobal, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company, 

 Affects this Debtor. 

In re: 

TradeGlobal North America Holding, Inc., a 

Delaware corporation, 

 Affects this Debtor. 

Case No.: BK-S-19-15961-MKN 

Chapter 11 

 

 

Hearing Date:  February 19, 2020 

Hearing Time:  10:30 a.m. 

 
FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, 

LLP FOR ALLOWANCE OF COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF 

EXPENSES AS COUNSEL FOR BOARDS OF DIRECTORS OF DEBTORS JAGGED 

PEAK, INC. AND TRADEGLOBAL NORTH AMERICA HOLDING, INC. FROM 

SEPTEMBER 16, 2019 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2019 

 
Pursuant to sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy 

Code”) and Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and in accordance with 

that certain Order Authorizing Employment of Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP as 

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 4 of 7



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

5 

Counsel to the Boards of Directors of Debtors Jagged Peak, Inc. and TradeGlobal North 

America Holding, Inc. Nunc Pro Tunc to the Petition Date [Docket No. 365] (the “Retention 

Order”), the law firm of Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP (“Young Conaway”) hereby 

moves (this “Application”) the Court for reasonable compensation for professional legal services 

rendered as counsel to the Boards of Directors of Debtors Jagged Peak, Inc. and TradeGlobal 

North America Holding, Inc. (collectively, the “Boards”) in the amount of $47,775.50, together 

with reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the amount of $45.30, during 

the period from September 16, 2019 through and including November 30, 2019 (the “First and 

Final Fee Period”).  In support of this Application, Young Conaway respectfully represents as 

follows: 

BACKGROUND 

1. On September 16, 2019 (the “Petition Date”), each of the Debtors filed a petition 

with the Court under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

2. Pursuant to the Retention Order, Young Conaway was retained to represent the 

Boards in connection with these chapter 11 cases, nunc pro tunc to the Petition Date.  The 

Retention Order authorizes Young Conaway to be compensated on an hourly basis and to be 

reimbursed for actual and necessary out-of-pocket expenses. 

3. All services for which compensation is requested herein by Young Conaway were 

performed for or on behalf of the Boards. 

SUMMARY OF SERVICES RENDERED 
 

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a detailed statement of fees incurred during the 

First and Final Fee Period, showing the amount of $47,775.50 due for fees. 

5. The attorneys and paraprofessionals who rendered services are identified on 

Exhibit A, along with the number of hours and the total compensation sought for each individual. 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 5 of 7



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

6 

DISBURSEMENTS 
 

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a detailed statement of expenses paid by Young 

Conaway during the First and Final Fee Period, showing the amount of $45.30 due for 

reimbursement of expenses.  This out-of-pocket disbursement sum is broken down into 

categories of charges, and a complete review by category of the expenses incurred for the Final 

Fee Period may be found in Exhibit B. 

VALUATION OF SERVICES 
 

7. Attorneys and paraprofessionals of Young Conaway expended a total of 61.40 

hours in connection with this matter during the First and Final Fee Period. 

8. The amount of time spent by each of these persons providing services to the 

Boards during the First and Final Fee Period is fully set forth in the detail attached hereto as 

Exhibit A.  The hourly rates set forth therein are Young Conaway’s normal hourly rates of 

compensation for work of this character.  The reasonable value of the services rendered by 

Young Conaway during the First and Final Fee Period as counsel to the Boards in these cases is 

$47,775.00. 

9. Young Conaway believes that the time entries set forth in Exhibit A attached 

hereto and the expense entries set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto are in compliance with the 

Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed 

Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 adopted by the Executive Office for United States Trustees, as referenced 

by the Region 17 United States Trustee Guidelines, as well as in accordance with Bankruptcy 

Rule 2016 and Local Rule 2016. 

10. In accordance with the factors enumerated in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, 

the amount requested is fair and reasonable given (a) the complexity of these chapter 11 cases, 

(b) the time expended, (c) the nature and extent of the services rendered, (d) the value of such 

services, and (e) the costs of comparable services other than in a case under chapter 11 of the 

Bankruptcy Code. 

. . . 

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 6 of 7



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

7 

11. This Application covers the First and Final Fee Period from September 16, 2019 

through and including November 30, 2019. 

CONCLUSION 
 

WHEREFORE, Young Conaway respectfully requests that allowance be made to it in the 

sum of $47,775.50 as compensation for necessary professional legal services rendered to the 

Boards during the First and Final Fee Period, the sum of $45.30 for reimbursement of actual and 

necessary costs and expenses incurred during the First and Final Fee Period, and requests such 

other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

Dated: January 14, 2020 /s/ Michael R. Nestor  
 Wilmington, Delaware YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP 

Michael R. Nestor (DE Bar No. 3526) 
Rodney Square 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Tel: (302) 571-6600 
Fax: (302) 571-1253 
Email: mnestor@ycst.com 

   
  Counsel for Boards of Directors of Debtors Jagged Peak, 

Inc. and TradeGlobal North America Holding, Inc. 
 

Case 19-15959-mkn    Doc 435    Entered 01/14/20 19:28:20    Page 7 of 7


